www.ecourtsindia.com www.ecourtsindia.com

v.ecourtsindia.com

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. S.P.S. LALER

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12272/2021

SAVE OLD GOA ACTION COMMITTEE Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 13038/2021 (IX)

IA No. 97815/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 22-11-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Deepak Kumar Singh, Adv. Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Akshai Malik, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR

Mr. K. Saleem, Adv.=

Ms. Nitika Grover, Adv.

Mr./Ms. Ivo D'costa, Adv.

Ms. Anshula Vijay Kumar Grover, AOR

Mr. Anshuman Srivastava, AOR

Mr. Tarun Mehra, Adv.

Ms. Bhavya Pande, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Tank, Adv.

Ms. Surbhi Kapoor, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP (C) No. 12272/2021

No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos . 1, 3 to 5 and 9, despite due service of notice.

At this stage, Ms. Surabhi Kapoor, AOR, seeks and is granted two weeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit, on

Contd..

behalf of Respondent No. 9.

Respondent No. 8 has failed to file counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. However, as prayed, same be filed within one week, as a last chance.

Four weeks time, is granted to Respondent No. 2, to file counter affidavit.

Learned counsel for Respondent Nos. 6 and 7 submits that the defects, pointed out in the counter affidavit, have been cured. If it is so, same be taken on record.

SLP (C) No. 13038/2021

No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 5, despite due service of notice.

Counsel for Respondent Nos. 2 and 6 submits that he has filed counter affidavit yesterday only. if it is so, same be taken on record.

Learned counsel for Respondent No. 7 submits that he will adopt the counter affidavit, filed on behalf of Respondent No. 7 in connected SLP (C) No. 12272/2021. His statement is taken on record.

In both the matters, Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Advocate has filed IA for intervention. Said IA is defective. Two weeks time is granted to cure the same.

List both the matters on 10.01.2023.

S.P.S. LALER Registrar

SC