www.ecourtsindia.com

ITEM NO.14 REGISTRAR COURT. 2 SECTION IX

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. PAVANESH D.

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12272/2021

SAVE OLD GOA ACTION COMMITTEE Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 13038/2021 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 23696/2022 (IX)

Date: 15-02-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nayab Gauhar, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Saini, Adv.

Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Akshai Malik, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR

Mr. Khawar Saleem, Adv.

Ms. Divya Jain, Adv.

Ms. Anshula Vijay Kumar Grover, AOR

Mr. Gajendra Singh Negi, Adv.

Mr. Anshuman Srivastava, AOR

Ms. Surbhi Kapoor , AOR

Mr. Abhay Anil Anturkar, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Tank, Adv.

Mr. Abhijeet Pandove, Adv.

For Intervenor

Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, Adv. Ms. Sanjana Grace Thomas, Adv.

Ms. Monika Vohra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

ORDER

SLP(C) No. 12272/2021

Respondent Nos. 2, 6 and 7 have already filed the counter affidavit.

Respondent No.8 has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to respondent Nos. 1, 3 to 5 and 9 to file the counter affidavit.

Thereafter, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 13038/2021

Despite service of notice on respondent Nos. 1 and 3 to 5, there is no appearance on their behalf.

Respondent Nos. 2 and 6 have already filed the counter affidavit. Respondent No.7 has adopted the counter affidavit filed in SLP(C) No. 12272/2021.

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to respondent No. 8 to file the counter affidavit.

Thereafter, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 23696/2022

Counter affidavit filed on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 5 is defective. Ld. counsel shall within a period of two weeks cure the defects.

3

Ld. Counsel for petitioner seeks time to file application for substituted service in respect of Respondent No. 6. Two weeks time is granted for the said purpose.

List again on 10.4.2023.

PAVANESH D. Registrar

MG